	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Teb settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇒	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patente and T	00963847
	ceiving party(les):
John D. Tensen MAD 2-8-99	Name: Vernon W. Hinkle
26.99	Internal Address:
2-0 ()	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖸 Yes 🖄 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Str Assignment Di Merger	Street Address: 2418 Bishop Circle
_	
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	City: Caldwell State: ID ZIP: 83605
Execution Date: December 8, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🖾 Yes 🛛 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	ne execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	0. r abon no.(6)
09/173,148	
····	
Additional cumbers atta	i ached? □Yes ⊠No
	T
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: <u>Pedersen & Company, PLLC</u>	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
	⊠ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P.O. Box 2666	
	8. Depósit account number:
City: Boise State: ID ZIP: 83701	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	
ven Jedesen fren	Jan 2/3/94
Name di Person Signing	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet 3
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Do not detaci	h this portion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover shee	t information to:
02/10/1999 DHGUYEN 00000143 09173148 Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	
40.00 0P Washington, D.C. 20231	
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per	
document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed,	
and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Office of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington	
to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011),	
Washington, D.C. 20503.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	PATENT
	REEL: 9747 FRAME: 0806

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

I. John D. Tensen, in consideration of recognition and appreciation for my contribution to improvements in Vern Hinkle's invention, but, at my specific request, no financial or monetary consideration, agree to assign, and hereby do assign, transfer and set over to Vernon W. Hinkle, an individual doing business as Vern Hinkle Company, whose address is 2418 Bishop Circle, Caldwell, ID 83605 (hereinafter designated as the Assignee), the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention known as "Manhole Collar Assembly and Method with Trimming Step", for which the undersigned has executed an application for patent in the United States of America on <u>December 8, 1998</u> and which application has been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 15, 1998 and given Serial No. 09/173,148 and for which a PCT (Patent Cooperation Treatry) patent application is to be filed on about December 11, 1998 (actual filing date <u>Dec. 11, 1998</u> and PCT Serial NoPCT/US 98/26536). (I hereby give the office of Pedersen & Company, PLLC permission to fill in the date of execution, the filing date, and the serial number, when known.)

1) I agree to execute all papers necessary or convenient in connection with each application to protect the invention, and any continuation, continuation-in-part, or divisional applications thereof, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

2) I agree to execute all papers necessary or convenient in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning any application relating to the invention, or any continuation. continuation-in-part, or division thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with any such interference.

3) I agree to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary or convenient in connection with claims or provisions of foreign patent offices, including those operating under the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar treaties or agreements.

4) I agree to perform all affirmative acts, such as making statements, declarations or affidavits relating to patent applications or patents, or testifying at depositions, trials, or other Patent Office or Court proceedings relating to patent applications or patents, which may be necessary or convenient to obtain grants of valid patents to the Assignee relating to the invention.

5) I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and all equivalent foreign patent office officials, to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said applications or any continuation, continuation-in-part, or divisional applications thereof, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenant that I have full right to

convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

6) I hereby grant the Assignee and its duly authorized representatives the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any equivalent foreign patent office, for recordation of this document.

Date <u>12/8/98</u> Signature of Co-Inventor State of Idaho S. S. County of Ada Recents, in the year of 1998, before me day of **** On this _, personally appeared JOHN D. TENSEN, known or identified to me, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. S Е Notary Public A minission Expires On L

[hinkle/2117..assignment.final]